
Housing and Community Overview 
and Scrutiny

Agenda

1

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence 
policy development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the 
Community of Dacorum

Wednesday 5 September 2018 at 7.30 pm

Conference Room 2 - The Forum

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Adeleke
Councillor Armytage
Councillor Banks
Councillor Mrs Bassadone
Councillor Conway
Councillor England
Councillor P Hearn

Councillor Fethney
Councillor Imarni (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mahmood (Chairman)
Councillor Mills
Councillor Pringle
Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe

Substitute Members:
Councillors Howard, Clark, Ransley, Tindall, Link and McLean

For further information, please contact - Kayley Johnston – Ext: 2226

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

Public Document Pack



2

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

6. Q1 BUDGET REPORT  (Pages 3 - 11)

7. Q1 PEOPLE, PERFORMANCE AND INNOVATION  (Pages 12 - 15)

8. Q1 HOUSING - INCLUDING RESULTS OF HOUSING SERVICE BIENNIAL 
TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' SURVEY  (Pages 16 - 90)

9. FIRE SAFETY POLICY  (Pages 91 - 98)

10. UPDATE ON VICTIM SUPPORT OFFICER  



Agenda Item
Page 1 of 6

Agenda Item
Page 1 of 6

Report for: Housing and Community Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting:  

Part:  5 September 2018

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Budget Monitoring Quarter 1 2018/19

Contact: Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources

Nigel Howcutt, Assistant Director (Finance & Resources)

Fiona Jump, Group Manager, Financial Services

Purpose of report: To provide details of the projected outturn for 2018/19 as at 
Quarter 1 for the:

• General Fund
• Housing Revenue Account
• Capital Programme

Recommendations That Committee note the forecast outturn position for 2018/19.

Corporate 
objectives:

Delivering an efficient and modern council.

Implications:
Financial
This reports outlines the financial position for the Council for 
2018/19 and so summarises the financial implications for 
service decisions expected to made for the financial year.

Value for Money
 Regular budget monitoring and reporting supports the 
effective use of the financial resources available to the Council. 

Risk Implications This reports outlines the financial position for t
[...]
11,000 0 811,000 811,000 0

14,834,011 3,795,757 817,000 19,446,768 0 19,446,768 19,446,768 0

Strategic Housing

179 New Build - General Expenditure David Barrett (415,000) 6,329,420 (483,200) 5,431,220 0 5,431,220 5,431,220 0

180 Martindale David Barrett 2,705,097 1,341,586 0 4,046,683 (2,173,214) 1,873,469 1,873,469 0

181 Kylna Court (Previously known as Wood House) David Barrett 3,860,000 1,111,605 483,200 5,454,805 (936,874) 4,517,931 4,517,931 0

182 Stationers Place / Apsley Paper Mill David Barrett (1,703,331) 4,865,692 0 3,162,361 (857,026) 2,305,335 2,305,335 0

183 Able House David Barrett (249,523) 268,769 0 19,246 (48,136) (28,890) (28,890) 0

184 New Build - Longlands David Barrett 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

185 Swing Gate Lane David Barrett (457,173) 1,030,094 0 572,921 320,627 893,548 893,548 0

186 Swing Gate Lane Conversion David Barrett 912,696 (23,143) 0 889,553 (116,116) 773,437 773,437 0

4,652,766 14,924,023 0 19,576,789 (3,810,739) 15,766,050 15,766,050 0

Totals: Housing and Community 19,486,777 18,719,780 817,000 39,023,557 (3,810,739) 35,212,818 35,212,818 0

Totals - Fund: Housing Revenue Account 19,486,777 18,719,780 817,000 39,023,557 (3,810,739) 35,212,818 35,212,818 0

Totals 25,856,777 21,098,138 817,000 47,771,915 (4,466,033) 43,305,882 43,305,882 0

Page 1    

P
age 11



Report for: Housing and Community Overview & 
Scrutiny

Date of meeting:  5 September 2018

PART:

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Quarter 1 Performance Report – Children Services 
and Community Safety Partnership, The Old Town Hall and 
Community Partnerships 

Contact: Cllr Neil Harden, Portfolio Holder for Resident and Regulatory 
Services  
Author/Responsible Officers: 
Linda Roberts (Assistant Director, People Performance and 
Innovation)
Matt Rawdon (Group Manager – People and Communities)
Joe Guiton (Community Safety and Children Team Leader)
Sara Railson (Arts Team Leader)
Alex Care (Community Partnerships Team Leader)

Purpose of report: Monitoring and inf
[...]
erational Risk Register – Housing

Contact: Councillor Margaret Griffiths, Portfolio Holder for Housing

Author/Responsible Officer – Fiona Williamson – Assistant 
Director - Housing

Purpose of report: 1. To update the Committee on the Performance of the 
Housing Service - Quarter 1 2018/19

2. To inform the Committee on the progress of the 2018/19 
Housing Service Plan and Operational Risk Register

3. To update the Committee on the Tenants and Residents 
Biennial survey results

Recommendations 1. That the Committee note the Performance Report, Service 
Plan, Operational Risk Register & STAR survey

Corporate 
objectives:

Affordable Housing

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial

All areas of the service are subject to Monthly Budget 
Monitoring Meetings with the HRA Financial Accountant.  
Budget Reporting is quarterly to the Committee and 6 monthly 
to the Tenants & Leaseholders Committee.

Value for Money

The Housing Service & its costs are reviewed annually through 
a national benchmarking organisation (Housemark) 

AGENDA ITEM:  
SUMMARY

Page 16

Agenda Item 8



Risk Implications Appendix  – Housing Operational Risk Register

Equalities 
Implications

Community Impact Assessments are carried out whenever 
there is a requirement to change or develop a new policy or 
procedure.

Health And Safety 
Implications

Health & Safety is an identified key risk for the Housing 
Service.

Consultees: Mark Gaynor – Corporate Director, Housing and Regeneration

Layna Warden – Group Manager, Tenants & Leaseholders

Adrian Hoole – Team Leader, Contracts, Property & Place

Cynthia Hayford –  Team Leader, Strategic Housing

Tracy Vause – Team Leader Strategic Housing

David Barrett – Group Manager, Housing Development

Emily-Rae Maxwell, Strategy, Improvement and Engagement 
Team Leader 

Background 
papers:

n/a

Historical 
background (please 
give a brief 
background to this 
report to enable it to 
be considered in the 
right context).

Each year, 
[...]
e Grenfell Tower incident

3.  For members to comment on the approach set out in the 
proposed revised fire policy

Period for post 
policy/project 
review:

Review of the Council’s performance in relation to the fire 
safety policy to be undertaken 12 months after implementation

Corporate 
objectives: Clean Safe and enjoyable environment

 Ensure the safety of all people living, working in or visiting 
properties owned by the housing service; 

 Ensure alignment and adherence to current legislation and 
government policy on fire safety; and 

 Provide an overview of our approach to ensuring fire 
safety within our properties. 

Implications: Financial

To meet the commitments set out in the policy and ensure 
compliancy the Council may require additional contracts to be 
awarded.  This will be managed in line with existing budgets 

Page 91

Agenda Item 9



‘Value for money’ 
implications

and staff resourcing.

Value for money

When awarding contracts, the Council will use a framework 
that has been procured in accordance with the EU public 
procurement legislation. The Council will carry out a compliant 
tender process using both price and qualitative criteria. This 
ensures that the Council does not look solely at the lowest 
priced contractor, but takes into consideration other aspects of 
the requirement to ensure true value for money. 

Risk implications Risk register is provided to members on a quarterly basis

Community Impact 
Assessment Community Impact Assessment carried out

Health and safety 
Implications

The fire safety policy is in line with the corporate approach to 
health and safety

Consultees: Fiona Williamson, Assistant Director Housing

Mark Gaynor, Director Housing

Housing Senior Management Team

Hertfordshire Fire Service

Background 
papers:

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

FRA – Fire Risk Assessment

1. Introduction

1.1. The Council has always been committed to ensuring the safety of our 
t
[...]
lation 

 

 

The legislation listed below will be taken into 
consideration when implementing this policy: 

 

 Housing Act 1985 

 Gas Safety (Installation and Use) Regulations 

1998 

 The Building Regulations 2000 Approved 

Document B (Fire Safety) 

 Housing Act 2004: Part 1 

 Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 

 Equalities Act 2010 

 General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 

P
age 98


	Agenda
	6 Q1 Budget Report
	Budget - Appendix A
	Budget - Appendix B
	Budget - Appendix C

	7 Q1 People, Performance and innovation
	People, Performance and Innovation - Appendix A

	8 Q1 Housing - including Results of Housing service biennial tenants' and leaseholders' survey
	Housing Report - Q1 Report OSC Housing and Community -  Appendix A
	Housing Report - Service plan 2018-19 Q1 Update -  Appendix B
	Houing Report - STAR satisfaction survey report 2018  - Appendix C

	9 Fire Safety Policy
	Fire Safety Policy - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

5 SEPTEMBER 2018

Present:

Members:

Councillors: Adeleke
Mrs Bassadone
Conway
England
Imarni (Vice-Chairman)
Mahmood (Chairman)
W Wyatt-Lowe

Officers: Ricky Lang Mechanical and Electrical Team Leader
Nigel Howcutt Assistant Director (Finance & Resources)
Fiona Williamson Assistant Director (Housing)
Linda Roberts Assistant Director (Performance, People & 

Innovation)
Kayley Johnston Member Support Officer (Minutes)

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

220  MINUTES

The minutes of the Housing and Community OSC meeting on 04th July 2018 were 
agreed by Members and signed by the Chair.

221  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies received from Cllr Hearn and Pringle.

222  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There was no declaration of interest.

223  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.



224  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None

225  Q1 BUDGET REPORT

N Howcutt presented the report in Fiona Jumps absence. He also introduced himself 
as this was his first time at a housing committee meeting. He highlighted the 
pressures in the budget and was happy to take questions from members.

Cllr Bassadone asked if anyone has raised any issues in regards to paying too much 
in water charges.

N Howcutt said no he wasn’t aware of any issues.

Cllr Adeleke arrived at 19:37

Cllr Griffiths added to that saying tenants that claim benefits can now apply for a 
discount straight to the water boards.

Cllr Imarni highlighted that as the Chair of the tenants and leaseholder committee 
people aren’t impressed with the consultation process, so this may come up. Going 
forward she recommended that it’s better to consult tenants and to appear as 
transparent as possible.

F Williamson said that there is a tenants and leaseholder meeting tomorrow. This 
was a difficult situation due to legal proceeding so it was a matter that had to be 
done.

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe referred to the garages, what do we do if tenants can’t find space 
on a site, is there a policy for ear marking sites we want to clear.

N Howcutt said that there is no policy, garage sites are assessed and ones that 
aren’t used are sold.

F Williamson said if a garage is vacant then they go through a spreadsheet to see 
who has registered interest in that area.

The new system will go live at the end of September, this will automatically match 
garages for tenants.

Cllr Mahmood asked if there was a process if tenants don’t want to move from a 
garage.

N Howcutt said we simply write to them and give them notice, we ensure that there 
are garages within 3/5 miles that they can access.



3

Cllr England said in July he asked for a garage information for Adeyfield West, he 
said he was aware of garages in his ward but not on the list. He will feedback this 
information to Fiona.

F Williamson said that the postcodes weren’t matching up and there were errors, 
they have done a data cleanse and the information should now be correct.

Cllr Conway said she was concerned that there are 6 empty flats in sheltered 
accommodation in Tring.

F Williamson said she will pick this up in the quarter 1 report.

Cllr Wyatt-Lowe said when you do the budget do you include all the council tax/rent 
etc in it for the new builds that have had slippage.

N Howcutt said yes they do but in the scale of things it’s a very small percent so you 
don’t even notice it, its like 0.01%.
Cllr Mahmood asked if slippages were a good or bad thing.

N Howcutt said in terms of finance it’s a bad thing, we allow for slippage and under 
10% is acceptable.
In some cases, it’s better to have slippage so it just depends what the slippage is.

Cllr England asked what impact he thinks Brexit will have on the budget.

N Howcutt said he believes that Brexit is expected to have an impact but the what 
that may be is uncertain at present, as Brexit terms are uncertain. He also stated that 
the labour market is the area expected to be most impacted by Brexit, in particular 
the low skilled labour market which for DBC would be Waste and cleaning services.

226  Q1 PEOPLE, PERFORMANCE AND INNOVATION

L Roberts introduced herself to the committee and presented the report giving a brief 
overview on the last quarter highlighting that there were no recommendations it was 
more just for information. 

Cllr Bassadone said that she had been in town recently and hadn’t notice the 
waterfall being on.

Cllr Harden said its working fine and as far as he was aware it’s been on.

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe asked what their relationships were like with community Centres, 
he is a trustee on one and is worried about the lack of support.

L Roberts said she will get a definitive answer on this and come back to the 
committee.

227  Q1 HOUSING - INCLUDING RESULTS OF HOUSING SERVICE 
BIENNIAL TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' SURVEY



F Williamson presented the report and was happy to take questions from members.

Cllr Conway said that she was aware of 3 flats that were ready and haven’t been 
occupied.

F Williamson said she will look into this specific issue.

Cllr Mahmood asked if we could look at more candidates for sheltered housing.

Cllr Imarni said can we have a review of how we allocate them.

F Williamson said that they are reviewing the housing strategy and they will be 
looking at the total demands and looking at supporting people that want sheltered 
schemes. She will happily report back once its been done.

Cllr Mahmood said he is surprise that there are a high number of households that 
don’t own computers or tablets.

N Howcutt said this is why we have computers downstairs there are also floor 
walkers down there to provide help.

Cllr England referred to VOIDS, what are the letting times, last year the performance 
had improved, is this fluctuation normal. He also added is it worth looking at 
adaptation properties.

F Williamson said they will pull together the trend data for the last 4 years all 
measure all categories separately.

228  FIRE SAFETY POLICY

R Lang presented the report and was happy to take questions on the report.

Cllr Mahmood said as a landlord do they need to ensure that they have smoke 
detectors and what is the minimum requirement. 

R Lang said that there are 330 properties that don’t have anything in them at all. We 
will write to them and ask them to install one but they don’t have to take up the offer.
The minimum requirement is a CO2 for landlords.

229  UPDATE ON VICTIM SUPPORT OFFICER



5

N Harden gave a verbal update on the victim support officer, at present they have 
recruited twice and both times they have been unsuccessful for the fix term 6-month 
contract. N harden will go back to David Austin to discuss this further.

Cllr Imarni said that it had previously been discussed at this committee before and 
they had agreed that they wanted more of a long term post rather than a 6-month 
post, this is one of the reasons why applicants aren’t applying as the 6 months is off 
putting. Cllr Imarni was not happy that it had been agreed for 6 months without 
consulting the committee. 

The Meeting ended at 8.55 pm


